

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 34 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1729 OF 2023

C. R. Ramaswamy

... Petitioner

Versus

The Chief Officer, Mumbai Building Repair and ... Respondents  
Reconstruction Board

---

Mr. Tejas Deshmukh a/w. J. K. Shah, Ms. Namrata Thakur and Samiksha  
Ludbe i/b RJ Law for the Petitioner.

Ms. Anjali Maskar i/b P. G. Lad for Respondent No.1-MHADA.

Ms. Rutuja Bodake i/b Komal Punjabi for the Respondent-Corporation.

Ms. Mitali Dhoble i/b Vidhi Partners for Respondent No.4.

---

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND

S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED : 7<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. At the request of learned counsel for respondent No.4, stand over to  
11<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

2. It is the grievance of the petitioner that neither the re-development  
is proceeding nor the rent is being paid despite the specific order of this  
Court dated 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2023, which is at page 366 of the paper book.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)